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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase 
its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in 
Utah and for Approval of its Proposed 
Electric Service Schedules and Electric 
Service Regulations. 
 

 
 

Docket No.   09-035-23 

 

 
 

RESPONSE OF WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES TO 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES’ FIRST DATA REQUEST 

IN RATE DESIGN PHASE 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.1 Rate Design 

The Division’s decoupling proposal, which WRA endorsed in its rebuttal testimony, 
requires all residential customers irrespective of usage and income levels to participate in 
the decoupling pilot.   

(a) Please explain whether WRA believes a decoupling revenue reconciliation 
mechanism, in general, has a disproportionate impact on  low income residential 
customers.  Please provide all studies, analysis and/or documents supporting WRA’s 
response. 

Response:  WRA does not have a belief “in general” about the impact of a decoupling 
mechanism on low income residential customers. The impact depends on the specific 
mechanism being proposed. 

(b) Assuming future revenue under-recovery for the residential class is largely driven by 
changes in usage resulting from WRA’s proposed High Usage Surcharge, would that 
information change in any way WRA’s response to 1.1(a) above?  Please fully 
explain your answer. 

Response:  No. 
 

1.2 Rate Design 
With respect to WRA’s rebuttal testimony filed March 23, 2010, please provide and 
describe each document upon which WRA relied, and any analysis performed by WRA, 
in support of Mr. Curl’s Rebuttal Testimony stating as follows: 
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“While RMP has developed and promoted DSM programs, DPU’s proposed partial 
decoupling mechanism does not take full advantage of the disincentive removal potential 
of decoupling and future DSM Programs could be viewed less positively by the Company 
and its investors.”  [Curl Rebuttal, pg. 2, lines 35-38.] 

Response:  WRA did not rely upon any specific document(s), but rather relied upon a 
general understanding of how decoupling mechanisms work. 

 

1.3  Rate Design 
Mr. Curl indicates his understanding that “RMP currently has a robust energy efficiency 
program in place and proposed.” [Curl Rebuttal, pg. 3, lines 50-51.]  Given this 
understanding, please explain what additional benefits will be gained by pursuing the 
decoupling proposal proposed by the Division and supported in rebuttal by WRA.  In 
particular, identify benefits that would accrue to consumers. 

Response:  Although RMP has a robust efficiency program, the Company appears to resist 
conservation-promoting electric rates. The Division’s decoupling proposal removes some of 
the disincentive which could be driving RMP’s resistance. 

 

1.4 Rate Design 
Unless expressly identified and described in your responses to earlier questions in this 
DR Set, please identify and describe the method and results from any analysis or 
evaluation WRA or any person working or testifying on their behalf, conducted or 
reviewed pertaining to intra- and inter-class rate impact comparisons between rate design 
proposals with and without the Division’s revenue decoupling proposal. 

Response:  None. 
 

1.5 Rate Design   
Unless expressly identified and described in your responses to earlier questions in this 
DR Set, please identify and describe the method and results from any analysis or 
evaluation WRA or any person working or testifying on their behalf, conducted or 
reviewed pertaining to a comparison of RMP’s test year revenue and expense forecasts 
with and without the Division’s revenue decoupling proposal. 

Response:  None. 
 

1.6 Rate Design 
Unless expressly identified and described in your responses to earlier questions in this 
DR Set, please identify and describe the method and results from any analysis or 
evaluation WRA or any person working or testifying on their behalf, conducted or 
reviewed pertaining to a comparison of RMP’s actual return on equity (ROE) for the 



  Exhibit OCS- 8.3 SR Beck 

3 
 

period 2005-2009 with and without the Division’s revenue decoupling proposal. 

Response:  None. 
 

1.7 Rate Design 
Please identify and describe each document WRA or any person working or testifying on 
their behalf, received from or sent to the Division relating to the Division’s revenue 
decoupling proposal.  This data request includes a request for drafts of any documents 
including testimony, whether or not the testimony was filed.  For each document 
identified, state the date it was received or sent and identify and describe any 
correspondence or communication (oral, written, or electronic) that accompanied the 
document. 

Response:  No documents were exchanged other than the Division’s testimony when it was 
filed. 

  

1.8 Rate Design 
Please identify and describe by date, author, recipient and content, each document, e-
mail, note, memorandum, or other correspondence that WRA or any person working or 
testifying on their behalf, received from or sent to the Division relating to the Division’s 
revenue decoupling proposal.  Please also identify and describe in detail any meetings, 
discussions, or phone conversations that were held between persons representing or 
testifying on behalf of WRA and the Division, pertaining to the Division’s revenue 
decoupling proposal.   

Response:  Steve Michel and Nancy Kelly met with Phil Powlick to discuss the Division’s 
decoupling proposal in Mr. Powlick’s office on February 23, 2010. John Curl and Steve 
Michel participated in a telephone conference with Mr. Powlick and Mr. Abdinisar on 
March 22, 2010. The discussion during both these meetings was to enable WRA to better 
understand the Division’s proposal and determine whether WRA could support the 
proposal. Emails were exchanged between the Division and WRA personnel on March 18 
and March 19 to clarify some aspects of the decoupling proposal and arrange the March 22 
telephone conference. 

 

1.9 Rate Design 
Please indicate whether WRA has received any funds since 2005 from any electric utility 
and, in particular, any electric utility affiliated with either PacifiCorp or RMP.  If funds 
have been received, please state the date received, amount, and the project/purpose to 
which the funds were applied, and identify and describe any contract, terms or conditions 
pertaining to the funds.   

Response:  WRA has received no funds from utilities since 2005. 
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Responses prepared by John E. Curl 
 
 
 
 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2010. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
 
__/s/ Steven S. Michel____ 
Steven S. Michel 
227 E. Palace Avenue, Suite M  
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
505-820-1590 
smichel@westernresources.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of  April 2010, copies of the foregoing were sent by email to each of 
the following: 
 

Roger J. Ball 
1375 Vintry Lane  
Salt Lake City UT 84121 
ball.roger@gmail.com 
 

 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell GA 30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 

 

Richard Collins 
Westminster College 
1840 South 1300 East 
Salt Lake City UT 84105 
rcollins@westminstercollege.edu 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City UT 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

 

Dale F. Gardiner 
Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & McCarthy 
36 South State Street, Suite 1900 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
dgardiner@vancott.com 
 

Howard Geller 
SWEEP 
2260 Baseline Rd., Suite 212 
Boulder CO 80302 
hgeller@swenergy.org 
rcollins@westminstercollege.edu 
 

 

Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
Asst Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies 
215 S. State St, Suite 210 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

 

Leland Hogan 
President 
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
9865 South State St. 
Sandy UT 84070 
leland.hogan@fbfs.com 
 

mailto:sbaron@jkenn.com
mailto:stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com
mailto:rcollins@westminstercollege.edu
mailto:dgardiner@vancott.com
mailto:hgeller@swenergy.org
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:ntownsend@energystrat.com
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Yvonne Hogle  
Mark Moench 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
 

 

Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper UT 84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 

 

Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
Ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. 7th St., Suite 1510 
Cincinnati OH 45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com  
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW 
800 West Tower 
Washington DC 20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Katherine A. McDowell 
McDowell & Rackner 
520 SW 6th Ave Ste 830 
Portland OR 97204 
katherine@mcd-law.com 
 

 

Barrie McKay 
Colleen Larkin  Bell 
Jenniffer Byde 
Questar Gas Company 
180 East 100 South 
P.O. Box 45360 
Salt Lake City UT 84145-0360 
barrie.mckay@questar.com 
colleen.bell@questar.com 
jenniffer.byde@questar.com 
 

Gregory B. Monson 
Stoel Rives 
201 S. Main St., Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
gbmonson@stoel.com 
 
 

 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Michele Beck 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services  
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
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mailto:mark.moench@pacificorp.com
mailto:ryan@kellybramwell.com
mailto:jrc@pkhlawyers.com
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William Powell 
Dennis Miller 
Philip Powlick 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
wpowell@utah.gov 
DennisMiller@utah.gov 
PhilipPowlick@utah.gov 
 

 

Paul Proctor 
Asst Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 S. Main St. Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

 

Arthur F. Sandack 
8 East Broadway, Suite 510 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Holly Rachel Smith 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall VA 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 

 

Roger Swenson 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City UT 84116 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 

Betsy Wolf 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City UT 84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
 

 

Sarah Wright 
Utah Clean Energy 
917 2nd Ave 
Salt Lake City UT 84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____Penny Anderson_____ 
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